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Quick Installation Guide
CWGE2MC

1. Overview

The CWGE2MC Un-managed Mini-Media Converter is
designed to expand reliable Ethernet connectivity to
Industrial applications. CWGE2MC is equipped with one
100/1000 Base-T ports one 100FX/1000Base-X SFP slot

enclosed in IP30 housing.

2. Package Checklist
CWGE2MC is shipped with the following items*. If any
of these are missing or damaged, please contact your
customer service representative for assistance.

® CWGE2MC Media converter

® Power adapter

® Quick Installation Guide
*Contents of the package can be adjusted based on

customer demand.

3. Hardware Installation Procedure
STEP 1: Remove from packaging and connect the 12V

DC adapter to the power input on rear panel.

Safety first

Turn the power off before connecting modules or wires.

The correct power supply voltage is listed on the product
label. Check the voltage of your power source to make
sure that you are using the correct voltage. Do NOT use a

voltage greater than what is specified on the product label.

Calculate the maximum possible current in each power
wire and common wire. Observe all electrical codes
dictating the maximum current allowable for each

wire size. If current go above the maximum ratings, the
wiring could overheat, causing serious damage to your
equipment.

Note: You MUST turn off the power before unplugging
or plugging the DC Jack or terminal block connector.

STEP 2: Connect the Ethernet (RJ45) port to the
networking device. See the LNK/ACT LED to
confirm if the connection is established.

STEP 3: Insert the SFP and connect the fiber cable to
the fiber port
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4. LED Indicators

Fiber Transceiver

Unit LEDs

LED Condition Status
. Primary power is supplied
PWR llluminated to media converter
(Green) - -
Off Primary power off or failure
llluminated Both RJ45 and SFP link
speed at 100Mbps
100
(Green) Either SFP or RJ45 is not
Off operating at 100Mbps
speed
luminated Both RJ45 and SFP link
speed at 1000Mbps
1000
(Green) Either SFP or RJ45 is not
Off operating at 1000Mbps
speed
[lluminated | Ethernetlink up
S Activity (receiving or
LNK/ACT | Blinking transmitting data)
(Green) _ _
off Pgrt disconnected or link
failed




5. Configuration diagrams

The Media converters can be used in pair to
communicate between copper switch as in diagram 1 or
single converter can be used to communicate between
fiber and copper switch. Please follow below diagrams

and associated table to set up your environment.

® Diagram I: Converters used in pair
The below diagrams illustrate how media converters
can be used to increase the distance between two
copper switches. To effectively communicate the
speeds of copper and fiber ports of media converter
must be same. The following table shows the speed
user can use between media converter and switches

and which LED will glow with respect to that speed.

Gigabit Ethemet Switch Gigabit Ethemet Switch

Multi mode 2KM
Single mode 120KM
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Media converter speed and respective LED

L SFP Type |[Gigabit
ltem Sé%?:'t switch 1 between [switch 2 EI;/|VDGE2MC
N9 CWGE2M(Setting
1 |Auto(100/1000)  |GbE (A1l6tc(>)/1ooo 1000
Auto
2 |Auto (100/1000) [FX (10071000] 190
3 |Auto (100) FX Auto (100|100
4 |11G(Force) GbE 1G(Force) | 1000
5 |100F (Force) FX JF%OrEe) 100
6 |100H (Force) FX (1F°rg?e) 100
-

® Diagram II: Single Media Converter
The below diagrams illustrate how one media
converter can be used to increase the distance
between copper switch and fiber switch. To effectively
communicate, the speeds of copper and fiber ports of

media converter must be the same.
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Media converter speed and respective LED

Gigabit copper SFP used Gigabit fiber [CWGE2MC
ltem switch settin n switch setting |LED
9 |CWGE2MC 9
Auto(100/1000) |GbE GbE 1000
2 [Auto (100/1000)|FX FX 100
3 [Auto (100) FX FX 100
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6.LIMITED WARRANTY

ComNet Corporation warrants this product against defect in
materials and workmanship for a period of TWO (2) YEARS to the
original purchaser.

If you discover a defect, ComNet will, at its sole option, repair or

replace the product at no additional charge, provided that
you contact ComNet technical support to obtain a Return
Merchandise Authorization Number (RMA) and instruction on
how and where repairs can be made. This warranty does not
apply if the product has been damaged by accident, abuse,
misuse, misapplication, neglect, re, water, lightning or other
acts of nature, failure to follow supplied instructions, installation
or removal, have been repaired or have undergone attempted
repair by unauthorized personnel without written consent from
ComNet, modified, defaced, or has its serial numbers removed.

ComNet reserves the right to use remanufactured, refurbished,
or used parts and components in making warranty repairs.

All expressed or implied warranties for this product, including the

implied warranties of merchantability and tness for a particular
purpose are limited in duration to the warranty period. No
warranties expressed or implied will applied after this period.
ComNet shall not be liable for lost prots, damage to other
property caused by any defects of this product, or damages
based upon inconvenience, loss of product use, loss of time,
commercial use, incidental and/or consequential damages for the
breach of any expressed or implied warranty, including damages
to property, and to the extent permitted by law, damages
for personal injury, even if ComNet has been advised of the
responsibilities of such damages.

If you have any further questions, please contact Customer
Support:

Address of the manufacturer.

ACRE (ComNet)

3 Corporate Dr, Danbury, CT 06810 USA
Email: designcenter@comnet.net

Tel: 1-860-325-7707

www.comnet.net

6400-000090



